

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

SUPREME COURT NO. 20-0135

POLK COUNTY CASE NO. LAACL138889

RONALD RUMSEY
Plaintiff-Appellee/Cross-Appellant

vs.

WOODGRAIN MILLWORK, INC., d/b/a WINDSOR WINDOWS AND
DOORS, LIZ MALLANEY, and CLAY COPPOCK

Defendants-Appellants/Cross-Appellees

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR POLK COUNTY
THE HONORABLE COLEMAN MCALLISTER

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT'S FINAL BRIEF AND

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES5

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW8

ROUTING STATEMENT11

INTRODUCTION.....11

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....12

STATEMENT OF FACTS12

ARGUMENT20

I. DEFENDANTS COPPOCK AND MALLANEY ARE INDIVIDUALLY
LIABLE.....20

 A. Individuals Are Liable For Violating the ICRA When They Violate
 the ICRA.....20

 B. Defendants’ Proposed Instruction 23 Incorrectly Stated the Law.....23

 C. Proposed Instruction 23 Had No Application to the case.....24

 i. Mallaney and Coppock Fired Ron25

 ii. Mallaney and Coppock Controlled Ron’s Accommodations ..26

 D. Any Failure to Give Defendants’ Requested Instruction is Harmless
 27

 i. The District Court did not Mislead the Jury.....27

 ii. Defendants Did Not Enter Any Evidence Supporting Their
 Same Decision Defense29

 iii. Woodgrain Millwork Inc. is Still Liable.....30

II. THE VERDICT WAS SUPPORTED BY SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE
.....30

 A. Disability Discrimination.....30

 i. Ron was Qualified.....30

 ii. Defendants did not fire Ron because he had a lifting
 restriction33

 iii. Lifting 50 pounds was not an essential function of Ron’s
 fabricator job34

 iv. There was substantial evidence of causation36

B.	Failure to Accommodate	37
i.	Ron’s request for a sit-down accommodation was reasonable	38
ii.	Ron’s request for an interpreter was reasonable	40
C.	Retaliation.....	43
D.	The Jury Assessed the Value of Ron’s Emotional Distress Fairly and Reasonably.....	45
i.	Damage Awards are the Province of the Jury	45
ii.	The jury’s emotional distress valuation was based on substantial evidence in the record.....	46
iii.	Iowa courts do not require medical testimony before emotional distress is compensable.....	52
iv.	The jury’s award is not unique.....	53
III.	THE AMOUNT OF RON’S WORKERS’ COMPENSATION SETTLEMENT HAD NOTHING TO DO WITH HIS DISCRIMINATION CASE	55
A.	Iowa Law Forbids Any Offset.....	55
B.	The Amount of Ron’s Settlement Was Not Relevant to Any Claim or Defense	59
i.	Defendants Highlighted Ron’s Workers’ Compensation Claim	60
ii.	The District Court Gave Defendants Great Leeway.....	61
iii.	Ron Did Not Have a Workers’ Compensation Retaliation Claim.....	63
iv.	The Settlement Had No Bearing on Ron’s Ability to Work ...	63
C.	The Settlement Was Not Relevant to Ron’s Emotional Distress	65
IV.	THE COURT ERRED IN DENYING FRONT PAY	65
V.	THE DISTRICT COURT WRONGLY EXCLUDED PRIOR ACTS OF DISCRIMINATION AGAINST PLAINTIFF	67
	CONCLUSION	70
	REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....	70
	ATTORNEY’S COST CERTIFICATE.....	71
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	71

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND FILING.....72

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

US Supreme Court

<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975)	65
<i>Burlington Indus. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998)	8, 23
<i>U.S. v. Burke</i> , 504 U.S. 229 (1992).....	9, 48

Iowa Supreme Court

<i>Bankers Stand. Ins. Co. v. Stanley</i> , 661 N.W.2d 182 (Iowa 2003)	55, 56
<i>Bride v. Heckart</i> , 556 N.W.2d 449 (Iowa 1996)	24, 28
<i>Casey's General Stores, Inc. v. Blackford</i> , 661 N.W.2d 515 (Iowa 2003).....	8, 30, 31, 41
<i>Channon v. United Parcel Service, Inc.</i> , 629 N.W.2d 835 (Iowa 2001).....	10, 64
<i>Clarey v. K-Products, Inc.</i> , 514 N.W.2d 900 (Iowa 1994)	9, 44
<i>Cowan v. Flannery</i> , 461 N.W.2d 155 (Iowa 1990).....	44
<i>Deboom v. Raining Rose, Inc.</i> , 772 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2009)	8, 24, 26
<i>Deeds v. City of Marion</i> , 914 N.W.2d 330 (Iowa 2018)	23
<i>Estate of Long v. Broadlawns Med'l Ctr.</i> , 656 N.W.2d 71 (Iowa 2002)	9, 44
<i>Gardner v. Hartford Ins. Accident & Indemn. Co.</i> , 659 N.W.2d 198 (Iowa 2003).....	55
<i>Goodpaster v. Schwan's Home Serv., Inc.</i> 849 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2014).....	39
<i>Hackman v. Beckwith</i> , 64 N.W.2d 275 (Iowa 1954).....	53
<i>Hamer v. Iowa Civil Rights Comm'n</i> , 472 N.W.2d 259 (Iowa 1991).....	11, 67, 68
<i>Hartford-Carlisle Sav. Bank v. Shivers</i> , 566 N.W.2d 877 (Iowa 1997).....	20
<i>Hawkins v. Grinnell Regional. Med. Ctr.</i> , 929 N.W.2d 261 (Iowa 2019).....	28, 53, 66
<i>Herbst v. State</i> , 616 N.W.2d 582 (Iowa 2000).....	27
<i>Jasper v. Nizam</i> , 764 N.W.2d 751 (Iowa 2009).....	44, 45
<i>Lee v. State</i> , 906 N.W.2d 186 (Iowa 2018)	50
<i>Matthess v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 521 N.W.2d 699 (Iowa 1994)	50
<i>Palmer Coll. of Chiropractic v. Davenport Civil Rights Comm'n</i> , 850 N.W.2d 326 (Iowa 2014)	41
<i>Schlitzler v. Univ. of Iowa Hosp.</i> , 641 N.W.2d 525 (Iowa 2002)	8, 30, 31
<i>Smith v. Iowa State University</i> , 851 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2014).....	passim
<i>United Fire & Cas. Co. v. St. Paul Fire and Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 677 N.W.2d 755 (Iowa 2004).....	10, 55, 56
<i>Vaughan v. Must, Inc.</i> , 542 N.W.2d 533 (Iowa 1996).....	64
<i>Vivian v. Madison</i> , 601 N.W.2d 872 (Iowa 1999)	20
<i>Wilson v. Liberty Mut. Group</i> , 666 N.W.2d 163 (Iowa 2003).....	10, 55
<i>WSH Properties, LLC v. Daniels</i> , 761 N.W.2d 45 (Iowa 2008).....	9, 44

Iowa Court of Appeals

<i>Gray v. Hohenshell</i> , 2019 WL 325015 (Iowa Ct. App. 2019)	52, 53
<i>Kirkpatrick v. Gilbert</i> , 695 N.W.2d 333 (Iowa Ct. App. 2004)	8, 24
<i>Ort v. Klinger</i> , 496 N.W.2d 265 (Iowa Ct. App. 1992).....	9, 44

Vetter v. State of Iowa, 2017 WL 2181191 (Iowa Ct. App. 2017)passim

Iowa District Court Cases

Anderson v. State, No. LACL131321 (Polk County 2017)..... 53
Sink v. State of Iowa, LACL134016 (Polk County 2018)..... 53
Zaglauer v. City of West Des Moines, LACL132694 (Polk County 2016)..... 53

Iowa Federal Cases

Blažek v. U.S. Cellular Corp., 937 F. Supp. 2d 1003 (N.D. Iowa 2011) 8, 21
Johnson v. BE&K Const., LLC, 593 F. Supp. 2d 1044 (S.D. Iowa 2009)..... 8, 21
Knutson v. AG Processing, Inc., 273 F. Supp. 2d 961 (N.D. Iowa 2003). 34
Paskert v. Kemna-ASA Auto Plaza, Inc., 2018 WL 5839092 (N.D. Iowa Nov. 7, 2018)..... 20
Raymond v. U.S.A. Healthcare Center-Fort Dodge, LLC., 2007 WL 1297002 (N.D. Iowa 2007) 62
Stricker v. Cessford Const. Co., 179 F. Supp. 2d 987 (N.D. Iowa 2001) 21

Federal Cases

Cejka v. Vectrus Sys. Corp., 292 F. Supp. 3d 1175 (D. Colo. 2018)..... 68
Christensen v. Titan Distribution, Inc., 481 F.3d 1085 (8th Cir. 2007) 52
Dawson v. Entek Int'l, 630 F.3d 928 (9th Cir. 2011) 43
Dibbern v. Univ. of Mich., 2013 WL 6068808 (E.D. Mich. Nov. 18, 2013) 68
EEOC v. Life Tech. Corp., 2010 WL 4449365 (D. Md. Nov. 4, 2010) 41
EEOC v. UPS Supply Chain Solutions, 620 F.3d 1103 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 41
Evans v. Port Authority of N.Y. & N.J., 273 F. 3d 346 (3d Cir. 2001) 53
Fotheringham v. Avery Dennison Corp., 2008 WL 726160 (Cal. Ct. App. Mar. 19, 2008) 57
Fox v. District of Columbia, 990 F. Supp. 13 (D.D.C. 1997) 28
Frazier v. Iowa Beef Processors, Inc., 200 F.3d 1190 (8th Cir. 2000) 51
Heisler v. Metropolitan Council, 339 F.3d 622 (8th Cir. 2003)..... 42
Hylind v. Xerox Corp., 380 F. Supp. 2d 705 (D. Md. 2005)..... 68
Kastrul v. City of Lake Oswego, 2011 WL 846853 (D. Ore. Mar. 8, 2011)..... 68
Kim v. Nash Finch Co., 143 F.3d 1046 (8th Cir. 1997) 51
Kirkeberg v. Canadian Pac. Fy., 619 F.3d 898 (8th Cir. 2010) 42
Kelley v. City of Albuquerque, 375 F. Supp. 2d 1183 (D.N.M. 2004) 68
Mardell v. Harleysville Life Ins. Co., 31 F.3d 1221 (3d Cir. 1994)..... 48
Meacham v. Knolls Atomic Power Lab., 381 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 52
Meiners v. Univ. of Kan., 239 F. Supp. 2d 1175 (D. Kan. 2002)..... 68
Noll v. Intl. Bus. Machines Corp., 787 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 40
Spencer v. Wal-Mart Stores Inc., 2005 WL 697988 (D. Del. Mar. 11, 2005) 58
Taylor v. Garrett, 820 F. Supp. 933 (E.D. Pa. 1993) 33, 34

<i>Turic v. Holland Hospitality, Inc.</i> , 85 F.3d 1211 (6th Cir. 1996)	52
<i>Williams v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 660 F.2d 1267 (8th Cir. 1981)	52
<i>Wilmington v. J.I. Case Co.</i> , 793 F.2d 909 (8th Cir. 1986)	52

Statutes

IOWA CODE § 216.18(1)	21
IOWA CODE § 216.6(1)	20, 39
IOWA CODE § 85.35(2)	passim
IOWA CODE § 86.13	10, 54
Iowa Rule of Evidence 5.404(b)	67

Rules

Iowa Rule of Appellate Procedure 6.903(f)	11
Rule 5.404(b)	68

Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(n)(1)	9, 34
29 C.F.R. § 1630.9, app. (2016)	40
IOWA ADMIN. CODE 161-8.27(6)(A)(2)	39, 40, 42
IOWA ADMIN. CODE 161-8.28	10, 31

Other Authorities

A Technical Assistance Manual on the Employment Provisions (Title I) of the Americans with Disabilities Act (1992), § 2.3(a), (b) (EEOC Jan. 1992)	34
https://www.iowaworkcomp.gov/workers-compensation-settlement-explanations	10, 54
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF AGENCY § 7.01 (2006)	8, 23
